

No. 14-124

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GARY R. HERBERT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS GOVERNOR OF UTAH, AND SEAN D. REYES,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF UTAH,
Petitioners,

v.

DEREK KITCHEN, MOUDI SBEITY,
KAREN ARCHER, KATE CALL, LAURIE WOOD,
AND KODY PARTRIDGE, INDIVIDUALLY,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Courts of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS
URGING THAT A WRIT OF
CERTIORARI BE GRANTED**

JOHN EIDSMOE
Counsel of Record
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 262-1245
eidsmoeja@juno.com

September 4, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> , FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF UTAH’S MARRIAGE LAWS SHOULD BE DETERMINED BY THE TEXT OF THE CONSTITUTION, THE SUPREME LAW OF THE LAND	4
II. THE UTAH CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE III, AND UTAH CODE PROVISIONS DO NOT VIOLATE THE PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES CLAUSE, THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE, OR THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT AS INTERPRETED BY THIS COURT IN <i>LAWRENCE V. TEXAS</i> AND <i>UNITED STATES V. WINDSOR</i>	8
A. “All men are created equal” and as either male or female	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Rightly or wrongly, homosexual conduct was, at least until recently, strongly disapproved in most cultures and in Anglo-American law, and opinion remains sharply divided today	13
C. Same-sex “marriage” was inconceivable in Anglo-American common law .	16
III. BECAUSE OF THIS HISTORY, THE JUDICIARY SHOULD EXERCISE RESTRAINT AND NOT MAKE SAME-SEX MARRIAGE A CONSTITUTIONALLY-MANDATED RIGHT	18
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Borman v. Pyles-Borman</i> , No. 2014CV36, Roane County, Tennessee, August 5, 2014.....	22
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	3, 16
<i>Brown et al. v. Herbert et. al</i> , Case 2:11-cv-00652-CW Memorandum Decision and Judgment filed 08/27/14.....	21-22
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S.570, 128 S. Ct. 2783, 2788 (2008) ..	6-7
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824)	6
<i>Glassroth v. Moore</i> , 229 F. Supp. 1290 (M.D. Ala. 2002).....	18
<i>Graves v. O'Keefe</i> , 306 U.S. 466, 491-92 (1939)	23
<i>Hard v. Bentley</i> , Civ. Action No. 2-13-cv-00922- WKW-SRW (2013).....	2
<i>Holmes v. Jennison</i> , 39 U.S. (14 Peters) 540 (1840)	6
<i>In re Burris</i> , 136 U.S. 586 (1890)	3, 9
<i>Lake County v. Rollins</i> , 130 U.S. 662, 670 (1889)	5
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	3, 9-10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	5
<i>McCreary County, Ky. v. ACLU of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	7
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	2
<i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> , 114 U.S. 15 (1885)	8
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	3
<i>South Carolina v. United States</i> , 199 U.S. 437 (1905)	6
<i>United States v. Sprague</i> , 282 U.S. 716, 731 (1931)	6
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	2-3, 8-9, 22
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	19
CONSTITUTIONS	
Utah State Constitution, Article III.....	8
U.S. Const. art. VI.....	2, 5, 7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Alexander Hamilton, The Farmer Refuted</i> , February 23, 1775	11-12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Carle C. Zimmerman, Family and Civilization</i> (New York: Harper 1947; Wilmington: ISI Books 2007)	21
<i>Declaration of Independence, 1776</i>	11, 12, 13
<i>Defense of Marriage Act (DOMA)</i>	3, 8-9
<i>Eran Shalev, American Zion: The Old Testament as a Political text from the Revolution to the Civil War</i> (New Haven: Yale University Press 2013)	13
<i>Harlow Giles Unger, Noah Webster: The Life and Times of an American Patriot</i> (John Wiley & Sons 1998)	17
<i>Hebrew and the Bible in America: The First Two Centuries, Shalom Goldman, ed.</i> (Hanover: University Press of New England 1993).....	13
<i>Holy Bible, King James Version</i>	12, 13, 17
James Iredell, <i>Claypool's American Daily Advisor</i> , April 11, 1799 (Philadelphia) 3; <i>Documentary History of the Supreme Court of the United States, 1789-1800, at 347</i> (Maeva Marcus, ed., Columbus University Press 1990)	14
James Madison, <i>Federalist No. 62</i>	7
James. Madison, Letter to Thomas Ritchie, September 15, 1821, in <i>3 Letters and Other Writings of James Madison 228</i> , (Philip R. Fendall, ed., 1865)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
James Madison, Letter to Henry Lee (June 25, 1824), in <i>Selections from the Private Correspondence of James Madison from 1813-1836</i> , at 52 (J.C. McGuire ed., 1853)...	5-6
J.D. Unwin, <i>Sex and Culture</i> (London: Oxford University Press 1934).....	20
John Eidsmoe, <i>Christianity and the Constitution: The Faith of Our Founding Fathers</i> (Grand Rapids: Baker Book House 1987).....	13
John Eidsmoe, <i>Historical and Theological Foundations of Law</i> 3 vols., (American Vision /Tolle Lege 2012).....	13
Justinian Code (IX.9.31)	13
Michael Novak, <i>On Two Wings: Humble Faith and Common Sense at the American Founding</i> , (San Francisco: Encounter Books 2002)..	13
Noah Webster's <i>American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828)	17
Raymond B. Marcin, <i>Natural Law, Homosexual Conduct, and the Public Policy Exception</i> , 32 Creighton L. Rev. 67 (1998)...	14
Theodosian Code (IX.7.6) Thomas Aquinas, 4 <i>Summa Theologica, Secunda Secundae</i> , Quest. 154, Art. 11, (Benziger Bros. Press 1947).....	13
Vern L. Bullough, <i>Homosexuality: A History</i> 34, (New American Library 1979)	14
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> 54, (1765)	11-12, 14-15, 16-17
